
Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 36,  Number 11,  March 19, 2010

1318   Section XII - Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Notices for the Department of Environmental Protection
between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled
“Official Notices.”

CLARK CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC

LOWELL RECEPTION CENTER – INVITATION TO BID
Clark Construction Group, LLC, the Construction

Manager for the Lowell Reception Center project to be
constructed in Marion County, Florida, will be receiving bids
at Clark Construction’s on-site field office located at 11205
N.W. Gainesville Road, Ocala, FL 34482 at 10:00 a.m. on
Wednesday, April 21, 2010 for the following Bid Package:
• Bid Package 16B – Data and Communications Systems

A Pre-Bid Meeting is scheduled for 10:00 a.m. on
Wednesday, March 31, 2010 at Clark Construction’s on-site
field office. One original proposal submitted on Clark’s bid
proposal forms is required. Bids will be publicly opened.

Potential Bidders must be pre-qualified with Clark
Construction no later than April 7, 2010. Interested bidders
may inquire about this project by contacting: Steve Stone via
email: steve.stone@clarkconstruction.com or by phone:
(813)477-4262. 

Bidders will be required to furnish a Bid Bond/Bid
Security in the amount of 5% of the bid value for all bids in the
amount of $100,000 or greater. 

Section XII 
Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR 
VEHICLES

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of Less

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Power Group International, LLC, intends to allow
the establishment of Classy Cycles, Inc. d/b/a California
Cycles, as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles
manufactured by Guangzhou Panyu Huanan Motors Group
Co., Ltd (GUNG) at 13416 Front Beach Road, Panama City
Beach (Bay County), Florida 32407, on or after March 10,
2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Classy Cycles, Inc. d/b/a California
Cycles are dealer operator(s): Colleen Swab, 13416 Front
Beach Road, Panama City Beach, Florida 32407, principal
investor(s): Colleen Swab, 13416 Front Beach Road, Panama
City Beach, Florida 32407.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of less than 300,000 population, according
to the latest population estimates of the University of Florida,
Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Leslie Bedenbaugh, Power Group International,
LLC, 3123 Washington Road, Augusta, Georgia 30907.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
 Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Trade Flow Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Flyscooters, intends
to allow the establishment of TGT Companies, Inc. d/b/a
Extreme Motor Sales, as a dealership for the sale of
motorcycles manufactured by Taizhou Zhongneng Motorcycle
Co. Ltd. (ZHNG) at 1918 South Orange Blossom Trail,
Apopka (Orange County), Florida 32703, on or after March 10,
2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of TGT Companies, Inc. d/b/a Extreme
Motor Sales are dealer operator(s): Heidi Drwal, 1918 South
Orange Blossom Trail, Apopka, Florida 32703 and Tina
Wilson, 1918 South Orange Blossom Trail, Apopka, Florida
32703; principal investor(s): Heidi Drwal, 1918 South Orange
Blossom Trail, Apopka, Florida 32703 and Tina Wilson, 1918
South Orange Blossom Trail, Apopka, Florida 32703.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 36,  Number 11,  March 19, 2010

Section XII - Miscellaneous   1319

submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Daniel Pak, Trade Flow Holdings, Inc. d/b/a
Flyscooters, 7307 Edgewater Drive, Suite H, Oakland,
California 94621.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Carter Brothers Manufacturing Company, Inc.,
intends to allow the establishment of Power and Play
Warehouse, Inc., as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles
manufactured by Sanyang Industry Co., Inc. (SANY) at 1828
North Dixie Highway, Lake Worth (Palm Beach County),
Florida 33460, on or after March 10, 2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Power and Play Warehouse, Inc. are
dealer operator(s): Tom McMahon, 1828 North Dixie
Highway, Lake Worth, Florida 33460; principal investor(s):
Tom McMahon, 1828 North Dixie Highway, Lake Worth,
Florida 33460.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Clint E. Jones, Carter Brothers Manufacturing
Company, Inc., 1871 US Highway 231 South, Brundidge,
Alabama 36010.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving

the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant's
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

Notice of Publication for a New Point
Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
 Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Power Group International, LLC, intends to allow
the establishment of Lambretta South, Inc. d/b/a Riva
Motorsports, as a dealership for the sale of motorcycles
manufactured by Guangzhou Panyu Huanan Motors Group
Co., Ltd. (GUNG) at 3671 North Dixie Highway, Pompano
Beach (Broward County), Florida 33064, on or after March 10,
2010.

The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Lambretta South Inc. d/b/a Riva
Motorsports are dealer operator(s): Lynn Bamdas, 3671 North
Dixie Highway, Pompano Beach, Florida 33064; principal
investor(s): Lynn Bamdas, 3671 North Dixie Highway,
Pompano Beach, Florida 33064.

The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS #65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900
Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
U.S. Mail to: Leslie Bedenbaugh, Power Group International,
LLC, 3123 Washington Road, Augusta, Georgia 30907.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 36,  Number 11,  March 19, 2010

1320   Section XII - Miscellaneous

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL 
IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND 

Notices for the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement
Trust Fund between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go
to http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled
“Official Notices.”

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

The Agency for Health Care Administration authorized the
following exemptions pursuant to Section 408.036(3), Florida
Statutes:
County: Polk District: 6
ID # E0900015  Decision: A Issue Date: 3/8/2010
Facility/Project: Lakeland Regional Medical Center 
Applicant: Lakeland Regional Medical Center, Inc.
Project Description: Establish an 18 bed Level III Neonatal
Intensive Care Unit
Proposed Project Cost: $5,772,615.00
County: Miami-Dade District: 11
ID # E1000001 Decision: A Issue Date: 1/29/2010
Facility/Project: Larkin Community Hospital 
Applicant: Larkin Community Hospital, Inc.
Project Description: Addition of eight adult inpatient
psychiatric beds
Proposed Project Cost: $500,000.00
County: Pinellas District: 5
ID # E1000002 Decision: A Issue Date: 3/1/2010
Facility/Project: Windmoor Healthcare of Clearwater 
Applicant: Windmoor Healthcare, Inc.
Project Description: Addition of 20 adult inpatient psychiatric
beds
Proposed Project Cost: $475,000.00

The Agency for Health Care Administration has received an
application for an emergency service exemption from Heart of
Florida Regional Medical Center, 40100 US Highway 27
North, Davenport, FL 33837, pursuant to Section 395.1041(3),
Florida Statutes and Rule 59A-3.255, Florida Administrative
Code. The hospital is requesting an emergency service
exemption for Otolaryngology & Urology. Comments received
within 15 days of publication will be considered by the Agency
prior to making a determination of exemption status.
Additional information may be obtained by writing: Agency
for Health Care Administration, Attention: Jessica Munn, 2727
Mahan Drive, MS #31, Tallahassee, Florida 32308, by phone:
(850)412-4359 or by e-mail: munnj@ahca.myflorida.com.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Notices for the Department of Environmental Protection
between December 28, 2001 and June 30, 2006, go to
http://www.dep.state.fl.us/ under the link or button titled
“Official Notices.”

The Department of Environmental Protection gives notice that
it intends to grant a variance extension to the Florida
Governmental Utility Authority (FGUA) for its public water
system Lehigh Water Treatment Plant Number 2 (LWTP#2),
925 Bolivia Drive, Lehigh Acres, Lee County, Florida. The
variance is under Rule 62-560.510, Florida Administrative
Code (F.A.C.), so that the Secondary Maximum Contaminant
Level (SMCL) for Total Dissolved Solids of 500 mg/L will not
have to be met in the water served to its customers from the
issuance date through December 10, 2012, when the petitioner
shall have treatment in place at that time. An alternative level
of 1000 mg/L for TDS will be required during this time. 
A person whose substantial interests are affected by the
Department’s action may petition for an administrative
proceeding (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57,
Florida Statutes. The petition must contain the information set
forth below and must be filed (received by the clerk) in the:
Office of General Counsel of the Department, 3900
Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-3000.
Mediation is not available.
If a timely and sufficient petition for an administrative hearing
is filed, other persons whose substantial interests will be
affected by the outcome of the administrative process have the
right to petition to intervene in the proceeding. Intervention
will be permitted only at the discretion of the presiding officer
upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule
28-106.205, F.A.C.
In accordance with subsections 28-106.111(2),
62-110.106(3)(a), (4) and Rule 62-560.550, F.A.C., petitions
for an administrative hearing must be filed within 30 days of
publication of the notice or receipt of written notice, whichever
occurs first. Under subsection 62-110.106(4), F.A.C., a person
whose substantial interests are affected by the Department’s
action may also request an extension of time to file a petition
for an administrative hearing. The Department may, for good
cause shown, grant the request for an extension of time.
Requests for extension of time must be filed with: Office of
General Counsel of the Department, 3900 Commonwealth
Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000
before the applicable deadline. A timely request for extension
of time will toll the running of the time period for filing a
petition until the request is acted upon. Upon motion by the
requesting party showing that the failure to file a request for an



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 36,  Number 11,  March 19, 2010

Section XII - Miscellaneous   1321

extension of time before the deadline was the result of
excusable neglect, the Department may also grant the
requested extension of time.
The petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant
at the address indicated above at the time of filing.
The failure of any person to file a petition for an administrative
hearing within the appropriate time period shall constitute a
waiver of that right.
A petition that disputes the material facts on which the
Department’s action is based must contain the following
information:
(a) The name and address of each agency affected and each

agency’s file or identification number, if known; 
(b) The name, address, and telephone number of the

petitioner; the name, address, and telephone number of the
petitioner’s representative, if any, which shall be the
address for service purposes during the course of the
proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner’s
substantial interests are or will be affected by the agency
determination;

(c) A statement of when and how the petitioner received
notice of the agency decision; 

(d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there
are none, the petition must so indicate; 

(e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged,
including the specific facts the petitioner contends warrant
reversal or modification of the agency’s proposed action;

(f) A statement of the specific rules or statutes that the
petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the
agency’s proposed action; and

(g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating
precisely the action that the petitioner wishes the agency to
take with respect to the agency’s proposed action.

A petition that does not dispute the material facts on which the
Department’s action is based shall state that no such facts are in
dispute and otherwise shall contain the same information as set
forth above, as required by Rule 28-106.301, F.A.C. 
Under Section 120.569(2)(c) and (d), Florida Statutes, a
petition for administrative hearing shall be dismissed by the
agency if the petition does not substantially comply with the
above requirements or is untimely filed. Complete copies of all
documents relating to this determination are available for
public inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to
5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, Department of
Environmental Protection, South District, 2295 Victoria
Avenue, Suite 364, Fort Myers, Florida 33901, please contact:
James Oni, Drinking Water Supervisor at (239)332-6975, ext.
110. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

On March 5, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State
Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension
Order with regard to the license of Leonor Corea, P.A. License
#PA 9100778. This Emergency Suspension Order was
predicated upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of an
immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and
welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida
Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this
summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that
there was no other method available to adequately protect the
public. 

On March 4, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State
Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension
Order with regard to the license of Omar Brito Marin, M.D.,
License #ME 37203. This Emergency Suspension Order was
predicated upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of an
immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and
welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida
Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this
summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that
there was no other method available to adequately protect the
public.

On March 9, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State
Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension
Order with regard to the license of Michael S. Arzie, C.N.A.,
License #CNA 85513. This Emergency Suspension Order was
predicated upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of an
immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and
welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida
Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this
summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that
there was no other method available to adequately protect the
public.

On March 4, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State
Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension
Order with regard to the license of Robert M. Horne, C.N.A.
License #CNA 164204. This Emergency Suspension Order
was predicated upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of an
immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and
welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida
Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this
summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that
there was no other method available to adequately protect the
public. 



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 36,  Number 11,  March 19, 2010

1322   Section XII - Miscellaneous

On March 4, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State
Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension
Order with regard to the license of Kathleen S. Johnson, R.N.,
License #RN 9166140. This Emergency Suspension Order was
predicated upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of an
immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and
welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida
Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this
summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that
there was no other method available to adequately protect the
public. 

On March 9, 2010, Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D., M.P.H., State
Surgeon General, issued an Order of Emergency Suspension
Order with regard to the license of Roseanne Toth, R.N.,
License #RN 9284504. This Emergency Suspension Order was
predicated upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of an
immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and
welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida
Statutes. The State Surgeon General determined that this
summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that
there was no other method available to adequately protect the
public.

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

NOTICE OF FILINGS 
Notice is hereby given that the Office of Financial Regulation,
Division of Financial Institutions, has received the following
application. Comments may be submitted to the Director, 200
East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0371, for

inclusion in the official record without requesting a hearing.
However, pursuant to provisions specified in Chapter 69U-105,
Florida Administrative Code, any person may request a public
hearing by filing a petition with the Clerk, Legal Services
Office, Office of Financial Regulation, 200 East Gaines Street,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0379. The Petition must be
received by the Clerk within twenty-one (21) days of
publication of this notice (by 5:00 p.m., April 9, 2010):

APPLICATION TO ACQUIRE CONTROL 
Financial Institution to be Acquired: Bonifay Holding C
Company, Inc. (The Bank of Bonifay) Bonifay, Florida
Proposed Purchasers: Kirk Mathew Doskocil
Received: March 5, 2010

EXPANDED FIELD OF MEMBERSHIP
Notice is hereby given that the Office of Financial Regulation,
Division of Financial Institutions, has received a request by a
credit union to expand its field of membership. Specific
information regarding the expansion can be found at
http://www.flofr.com/banking/cufm.asp 
Name and Address of Applicant: Central Florida Postal Credit
Union, Post Office Box 568765, Orlando, Florida 32856
Expansion Includes: Geographic Area
Received: March 8, 2010 


